NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION PROPOSED MILLS ROAD WATER DISTRICT

Town of Lysander, Onondaga County, New York

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special election of the Town of Lysander, Onondaga County, New York, will be held at the Lysander Town Hall, 8220 Loop Road, Baldwinsville, New York on Wednesday, July 19, 2023, at which the voting will be kept open between the hours of 12:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M., for the purpose of voting by paper ballot, on the Mills Road Water District, a resolution which was duly adopted May 18, 2023 by the Town Board of said Town.

The polls will be kept open for the purpose of voting during the aforesaid hours and the proposition to be voted upon will be in substantially the following form, to-wit:

PROPOSITION

A special assessment system be utilized to charge each parcel fronting the water main on an equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) basis, a single family residence in the proposed water district be charged for 1.0 unit, the single agricultural parcel in the proposed district would be charged 1 EDU provided they consume less than 73,000 gallons of water annually, if the single, agricultural parcel consumes more than 73,000 gallons of water annually, they would be charged an additional EDU for each 73,000 gallons of water used annually. All financing options will be considered by the Town, but at this time it is assumed that private financing will likely fund the project. An estimated interest rate of 5.0% for a 30 year financing period is projected for the project. **The total first year costs, including the estimated water usage, would be \$1,441.83**.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that persons qualified to vote at such special election shall be resident owners of the property in the proposed district in the Town of Lysander, Onondaga County, New York. Dated June 13, 2023 Town of Lysander, New York.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF LYSANDER, ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

By:

Robert A. Wicks, Town Supervisor